08-13-2007

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) United States Patent and Trademark Office ΞT 103436249 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below, 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies) Runco, LLC Name: Runco International, Inc. 2900 Faber Street Union City, California 97587 Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🔛 Yes 🗹 No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 2900 Faber Street Execution Date(s) 23 May 2007 ✓ Assignment Merger City: Union City Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement State: California Government Interest Assignment Zip:94587 Country: USA Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🗹 No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) D357,474 D357,475 D373.354 D379,978 Additional numbers attached? Yes 🗸 No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: Involved: 4 Name: James G. Stewart 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 Internal Address: Ater Wynne LLP Authorized to be charged by credit card | ✓ | Authorized to be charged to deposit account **Enclosed** Street Address: 222 SW Columbia, Suite 1800 None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Portland a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers State: Oregon Zip:<u>97201</u> **Expiration Date** Phone Number: 503-226-1191 b. Deposit Account Number 012704 Fax Number: 503-226-0079 Authorized User Name James G. Stewart Email Address: igs@aterwynne.com 9. Signature:

> Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1460

Signature

James G. Stewart

Name of Person Signing

PATENT

5

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and documents:

REEL: 019704 FRAME: 0531

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Stacey L. Meisel, as Chapter 7 Trustee of the Vidikron Technologies Group, Inc., a corporation of the State of New Jersey (formerly known as Projectavision, Inc., Vidikron Industries S.P.A., also known as Vidikron SPA, and Boffi Audio Rack Hi-Fi S.P.A.) ("Vidikron formerly Projectavision") was the owner of the United States Letters Patents which are specifically identified and listed in Exhibit A attached hereto, incorporated herein and made a part hereof (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Runco, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, located and doing business at 2900 Faber Street, Union City, California 94587, was desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of Vidikron formerly Projectavision in the Patents, including its right to sue for and collect for past infringement thereof;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the September 2, 2002 Order Approving Sale and Trademark Assets and Other Assets of the Bankruptcy Court for the District of New Jersey, Vidikron formerly Projectavision was ordered to transfer to Runco, LLC and Runco, LLC acquired the entire right, title and interest in the Patents and the right to sue for and collect for past infringement thereof; and

WHEREAS, Runco International, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, located and doing business at 2900 Faber Street, Union City, California 94587, is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in the Patents and the right to sue for and collect for past infringement thereof.

PL-14024 v1

PATENT REEL: 019704 FRAME: 0532 NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which by Runco, LLC is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Runco, LLC does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Runco International, Inc. its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and any and any and all renewals, reissues, extensions, and reexamination certificates based thereon (hereafter, together with Patents, the "Patent Rights"), including Runco, LLC's right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement of any of the Patent Rights; the same to be held and enjoyed by Runco International, Inc., its successors and assigns, as fully as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Runco, LLC had this assignment not been made.

And for the consideration aforesaid, Runco, LLC agrees that it will, upon request, execute and deliver to Runco International, Inc. any and all additional papers and generally do all other and further lawful acts deemed necessary by said Runco International, Inc. to record the assignment of Patent Rights and to otherwise carry out the terms of this Agreement.

Dated: May 38, 2007.

Runco, LLC, a California limited liability

company

ву:<u>__</u>.

Sam Runco, President

- 2 -

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) ss COUNTY OF <u>Alamada</u>)

On hour states before me, sound of the large a Notary Public, personally appeared Virgit to Duncepersonally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Jeanne M. (anion

JEANNIE M. CARRION
JEANNIE M. CARRION
JOHN # 1829191
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORMA
ALAMBDA COURTY
My Comm. Exp. Dec. 13, 2009

Exhibit A

Patent Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
Rear screen video projection systems	D357,474	4/18/1995
Rear Screen Video Projection System	D357,475	4/18/1995
Rear Screen Video Display System	D373,354	9/3/1996
Portable Rear Screen Video Projection System	D379,978	6/7/1997

- 3 -

PATENT REEL: 019704 FRAME: 0535